Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

KATANA-100 Mk II

Guitar Amplifier

Table of Contents

SERVICE NOTES
Issued by RJA

Cautionary NOtes ..o, 2
Specifications .........ccccevevviiiiiiiii 3
Location of Controls (Top).......ccccoeivviiiiinininiccininicicnae. 4
Location of Controls Parts List (Top) .......ccceeevinininnnne 4
Location of Controls (Rear).........cecceveveriereenieencncncnienen 5
Location of Controls Parts List (Rear)........ccccocevvevueneene. 5
Exploded View (Cabinet).........cccccoeiviriiiiiininiciinininnne. 6
Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet) ..........cccceuvuiinnnns 6
Disassembly Procedure.........ccoceuevirieiiiiiciciiice 7
Important Notes on Disassembly ............cccooeererinnnen. 7
Important Notes on Assembly .........ccooceveiiriiiniinnnan, 7
Plain View (Cabinet: 1).....ccccceverereninenenienieieiecncnenen 8
Plain View (Cabinet: 2).....c.ccccecerereninenenienieieiecncnenen 9
Exploded View (Chassis) ........cccovvuiiiiininiiinininiininns 10
Exploded View Parts List (Chassis).........cccccevruiuinnnns 11
Plain View (Chassis: 1) ....cccceveverenenenienieieinceeecnenaene 12
Plain View (Chassis: 2) ....ccccecevererenenienieieiecncecnenaens 13
Wiring Diagram...........cccoeeeviiiiiininiiiccecs 14

Block Diagram .........cccoiiieiiiiicieiiiccc e, 16
Parts LiSt ...coccevereenerieeeieieeeeeetceeeeeeee e 18
Veritying the Version............ccoooiii 21
Data Backup and Restore Operations ............cccccueueee. 21
System Update Procedure..........ccooovoviririiiiriiinnen, 21
Performing a Factory Reset.........c.ccccoovvirinicinicininnnn. 21
TSt MO ..ottt 22
Circuit Board (Main Board) .....c..ccccecevenenienincncncnennne 28
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)......ccccccceviiniinnnnnn. 30
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)........cccccevvviiinnnnnn. 32
Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3)......c.cccccevviniinnnnnn. 34
Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Amp, Fuse,

Input Board) ... 36
Circuit Diagram (Panel Board)..........cccccovueviviiiiiiinnnnne. 38
Circuit Diagram (Jack Board) .........ccccocevvvviiiiiiinicnnnnnn 40
Circuit Diagram (Amp Board).........cccocevvvvveriiinennnnnn 42
Circuit Diagram (Fuse Board) .........ccccceeevvviiiiiinnnnnnn 42
Circuit Diagram (Input Board).........ccccevveeviviiininnnnnn. 43

Copyright © 2019 Roland Corporation

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission

of Roland Corporation.

[=Roland

17057242E0

CC-KWS



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Cautionary Notes

Before beginning the procedure, please read
through this document. The matters described may
differ according to the model.

Back Up User Data!

User data may be lost during the course of the procedure. Refer to Data
Backup and Restore Operations (p. 21) in the Service Notes and save the
data. After completing the procedure, restore the backed-up data to the
product.

Part Replacement

When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Parts List

A component whose part code is
because one of the following reasons applies.

et will not be supplied as a service part

® Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).

* Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as
a single circuit board (under a different part code).

® Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.

® Because reissuance is restricted.

* Because the part is made to order (at current market price).

* Because it is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

* Because it is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function
maintenance of the main body.

® Because it can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)

® Because it is sold as a product.

Circuit Diagram

In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “Not in Use,” and
“UnPop” is an abbreviation for “Unpopulated.” They both mean non-mounted
components. The circuit board and circuit board diagram show silk-screened

indications, but no components are mounted.

There are cases that the circuit diagrams are omitted. This omission will
happen to the highly integrated digital circuit boards (e.g. Main Board etc) that
are virtually impossible to repair nor analyze.

Roland Japan Warranty

Please send the problem report with followings when the defect occurred
within one year from production and within one month from the first
customer’s purchase.

* Model name:

¢ Serial number:

* Version:

* Purchase date by the first customer: yyyy/mm/dd

* Symptom:

* Frequency: always, sometimes or seldom

¢ Confirmed the symptom at your service dept: Yes/No
Please send the problem report to rjasc@roland.co.jp.



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Specifications

BOSS KATANA-100 Mk II: Guitar Amplifier

Rated Power Output
100 W

Nominal Input Level

INPUT: -10 dBu (1 MQ)
AUX IN: -10 dBu (20 kQ)
RETURN IN: -10 dBu (100 k()

Speaker

30 cm (12 inches) x 1

Controls

POWER switch
MASTER knob
PRESENCE knob
POWER CONTROL switch (STANDBY, 0.5 W, 50 W, 100 W)
AMPLIFIER
VARIATION button
AMP TYPE knob (ACOUSTIC, CLEAN, CRUNCH, LEAD, BROWN)
GAIN knob
VOLUME knob
EQUALIZER
BASS knob
MIDDLE knob
TREBLE knob
MULTI EFFECT
BOOSTER button
MOD button

FX button
DELAY button
REVERB button
TAP button
BOOSTER knob
MOD knob

FX knob

DELAY knob
REVERB knob
TONE SETTING
CH1 button

CH2 button

CH3 button

CH4 button
PANEL button
EXPAND
EXPAND switch

Indicators

VARIATION
ACOUSTIC
CLEAN
CRUNCH
LEAD
BROWN
BOOSTER
MOD

FX

DELAY
REVERB

TAP
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
PANEL

Connectors

INPUT jack: 1/4-inch phone type

POWER AMP IN jack: 1/4-inch phone type

LINE OUT jack: 1/4-inch phone type

SEND jack: 1/4-inch phone type

RETURN jack: 1/4-inch phone type

REC OUT/PHONES jack: Stereo 1/4-inch phone type
EXP PEDAL/CTL CH1/CH2 jack: 1/4-inch TRS phone type
GA-FC jack: 1/4-inch TRS phone type

AUX IN jack: Stereo miniature phone type

USB port: USB B type

AC IN jack

Power Consumption
77 W

Dimensions

530 (W) x 248(D) x 484(H) mm
20-7/8 (W) x 9-13/16 (D) x 17-1/2 (H) inches

Weight

14.8 kg
321bs 11 oz

Accessories

Owner’s Manual (#5100068139, #5100068163)

Power cord (#00894378, #5100029165, #5100012292, #00894389, #00907001,
#5100013842, #03450323, #5100013648)

GA-FC sticker (#5100068137)

Options (sold separately)

Footswitch: BOSS FS-5L, BOSS FS-6, BOSS FS-7
Expression pedal: Roland EV-5, BOSS EV-30, BOSS FV-500L, BOSS FV-500H
GA FOOT CONTROLLER (GA-FC)

* 0dBu=0.775 Vrms

* Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then,
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

*In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.



Oct. 2019

Location of Controls (Top)

KTN-100_2

KATANA-100
MkI
INPUT

AMPLIFIER

VARIATION 2

AMP TYPE GAIN

EQUALJZER

E|[FECTS

DELAY

Location of Controls Parts List (Top)

HCE

POWER CONTROL
05w 0¥ 10w

i aw\ | /
(i wvfl

-

MASTER

Y

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
1 5100052217 C-KEYTOP 2
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 2
5100003359 LED(RED) L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 2
5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 2
2 5100052214 R-KNOB INDEX 7
5100067364 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RV09BDF-40E1-15F-0B10K-003 7
i VR NUT (M9) attached to VR 7
3 5100052217 C-KEYTOP 5
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 5
05011067 LED L-3WEGW (153-L-3WEGW) 5
5100004371 LED SPACER LK-36-2 5
4 5100052218 S-KEYTOP 4
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 4
5100003359 LED(RED) L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 4
5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 4
5 5100052218 S-KEYTOP 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 1
05011067 LED L-3WEGW (153-L-3WEGW) 1
5100004371 LED SPACER LK-36-2 1
6 5100024419 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-04-EP(610-11020-01-00) 1
5100046593 JACK SPACER 1
PR JACKNUT attached to JACK 1
i JACK WASHER attached to JACK 1
7 5100003359 LED(RED) L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 5
5100052216 LED GUIDE 1
8 5100052215 R-KNOB 1
5100067534 ENCODER RE111F-40B3A-15F-20P-118 1
PR VR NUT (M7) attached to VR 1
9 5100067440 R-KNOB inside 2
5100067443 O-KNOB outside 2
5100067365 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD912DF-40E1-15F-0B10K-60D0C5 2
i VR NUT (M9) attached to VR 2
10 5100052214 R-KNOB INDEX 1
5100067363 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RV09BDF-40E1-15F-2B20K-003 1
i VR NUT (M9) attached to VR 1
11 5100049813 INDEX KNOB 1
5100052466 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40-125F-B10K-04D60A 1
i VR NUT (M7) attached to VR 1
12 02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
5100046595 POWER SW ESCUTCHEON 1
5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Location of Controls (Rear)

: R R TR

®

—EFFECT LOOP— AND | ouT IN/THRU

RETURN SEND LINE OUT POWER AMP IN

s PHONES/
AUXIN GA-FC RIG: BAUK &/8 REC OUT

Location of Controls Parts List (Rear)

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100051443 AC INLET M1909-C 1
2 04459978 SLIDE SWITCH SV70050F-0202-10T-NN 1
3 5100024419 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-04-EP(610-11020-01-00) 4
5100046593 JACK SPACER 4
i JACK NUT attached to JACK 4
i JACK WASHER attached to JACK 4
4 5100009531 USB CONNECTOR B TYPE FEMALE YKF45-0044N 1
5 5100067366 3.5MM JACK YKB21-5457N 1
6 5100031944 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-EP 3
5100046593 JACK SPACER 3
i JACK NUT attached to JACK 3
PR JACK WASHER attached to JACK 3



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Exploded View (Cabinet)

Refer to Chassis

9|

Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet)

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
5100067749 CABINET ASSY W/O SPEAKER 1
* This unit includes the following parts.
1 5100052236 TRIM SASH 1
2 5100049817 HANDLE 1
4 i CABINET 1
5 HR NET BOARD 1
6 5100052238 CORNER PROTECTOR 8
7 5100052237 BOSS BADGE 1
8 5100067502 KATANA2 BADGE 1
9 5100060776 FOOT F1692 4
3 5100068225 SPEAKER W1208-068B 1
10 5100068141 LABEL SPEAKER MAGNET 1



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Disassembly Procedure Important Notes on
Disassembly

Detaching the Chassis Assy
1. Detach the speaker wirings from the speaker. DiSCharge of Amp Board

2. Remove screws and washers e (x 2) in View 3. (Plain View (Cabinet: 1) When detaching the Amp Board after applying electric charge, it is first
(p-8)) necessary to discharge the accumulated electric charge. For detail

3. Remove screws a (x 4) in View 1. (Plain View (Cabinet: 1) (p. 8)) information, refer to the Service Information No. 104784.
4. Pull out the Chassis Assy.

The speaker can be taken out at this status.

Important Notes on
Detaching the Circuit Boards Assembly

1. Detach the Chassis Assy. (As described earlier)

When winding the wirings to the FERRITE CORE (#5100068863),
2. Remove screws s (x 8) in View 4. (Plain View (Chassis: 1) (p. 12)) disengage the FERRITE-CORE from the board around 15-25 mm, then
secure it with a cable tie (#40016523).

3. Detach the Chassis Cover Board and disconnect the connector (x 1).

*  When detaching the circuit boards, remove screws from the outside of the
Chassis.

Detaching the Net Board

1. Detach the Chassis Assy. (As described earlier)

2. Remove screws and washers i (x 4) in View 7. (Plain View (Cabinet: 2)
- 9))-

3. Remove nuts and washers b (x 2) in View 2. (Plain View (Cabinet: 1) (p.
8)

4, Push the Net Board to the front side.




Oct. 2019

Plain View (Cabinet: 1)

KTN-100_2

View 1
a
e ° oo ©
+©0=00
L, * i .000 o |
[-]
|

View 2

View 3 View 4
€ f ®
o sevds amene o~ s
le D000 0000w O] ®
E 5
[l |
9 ® @@
d g d
View 1
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
a 40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
View 2
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
b 5100053056 NUT M4 W/SW BZC 2
5100053055 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X14X1.0 BzC 2
c 40010390 SCREW M5X25 BINDING MACHINE FE BZC 4
View 3
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
d 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4
e 5100041078 ROSETTE WASHER M4 NI (MC-15042-20303-000) 2
5100047173 SCREW M4X25 OVAL MACHINE NI 2
f 5100053052 SCREW 3X14 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4
g 5100048333 SCREW M4X15 OVAL MACHINE NI 4
View 4
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
d 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4
h 40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4

8




Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Plain View (Cabinet: 2)

View 5 View 6

View 7 View 8

f——nr——"—3

(]

Q3

(3

View 5, View 6
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
d 5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 8
View 7
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
i 5100033930 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4
5100053053 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X14X1.0 NI 4
View 8
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
k 40011323 SCREW 3X10 BINDING TAPTITE P BZC 3
40457245 PLAIN WASHER 3X12X1 zC 3



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Exploded View (Chassis)

10



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Exploded View Parts List (Chassis)

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100052215 R-KNOB 1
2 5100052214 R-KNOB INDEX 8
3 5100049813 INDEX KNOB 1
4 5100067440 R-KNOB 2
5 5100067443 O-KNOB 2
6 02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
7 5100046595 POWER SW ESCUTCHEON 1
8 5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2
9 5100051443 AC INLET M1909-C 1
10 5100052217 C-KEYTOP 7
11 5100052218 S-KEYTOP 5
12 5100068863 FERRITE-CORE ESD-R-14E 1
13 5100046593 JACK SPACER 8
5100067626 PANEL SHEET ASSY 1
*  This unit includes the following parts.
14 HeRREERE INPUT BOARD 1
15 R PANEL BOARD 1
16 il JACK BOARD 1
19 R FUSE BOARD 1
24 HeRREERE AMP BOARD 1
17 5100067624 MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
18 5100051961 POWER TRANSFORMER 100/117V for low voltage 1
5100051962 POWER TRANSFORMER 225/240V for high voltage 1
20 5100052226 TRANS SHEET 1
21 5100068389 CHASSIS COVER BOARD 1
22 5100051955 POWER IC HOLDER 1
23 5100052288 POWER IC SHEET included in AMP BOARD (24) 1
25 5100052224 HEATSINK 1
26 5100052229 TOP CUSHION S 2
27 5100068020 TOP CUSHION L 1
28 5100049090 CU-CR-F 16X9X0.5 2
29 5100067958 EVA PACKING 170X10X0.5 1
30 40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M -
31 40122534 DOUBLE-FACED TAPE #500 W3MM 20M 136P -
32 40013812 CAUTION SEAL 1IEC #142 1
33 5100067415 CHASIS 1
m 5100050484 HEX NUT M4 W/SPW ZC 1
n 40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
w Easare JACK NUT attached to JACK 8
X HRRRRERE JACK WASHER attached to JACK 8
y i VR NUT (M7) attached to VR 2
z HRRRRERE VR NUT (M9) attached to VR 10



Oct. 2019

Plain View (Chassis: 1)

KTN-100_2

View 1

= = = ——

View 2

5 BHOOOT0 00000 e H O ©
] P o =0 fe=p « ©0-00
L FODCTNO000Gaa0p o .
L& — _— T = = - = = = -
o q
View 3 View 4
r S
= ® —T @@@%@@ﬁ &G ﬂ:ﬂﬂll@llmﬁ
® o 3 B o
W T r°
(TR TACCACAL
© © e © o
) e © O °fl e ° ° e °
e = == — - T = T
p S
View 1
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
o 40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 3
View 2
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
P 40012945 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 5
q 40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
View 3
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
P 40012945 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 8
r 40013001 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 4
View 4
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
s 40564556 SCREW M3X15 PAN MACHINE W/SW FW ZC 8

12




Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Plain View (Chassis: 2)

View 5 View 6
t
o o o o
o
s o o
View 7 View 8
u
®
O FL_H
oL t
[+ (-]
@ N \'
View 5
No. Part Code Part Name Description Qty
s 40564556 SCREW M3X15 PAN MACHINE W/SW FW ZC 2
View 6
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
t 40012923 SCREW M4X25 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW ZC 4
View 7
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
u 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 8
22150501 STANDOEFF M3-L5.5-H10 (BS) 8
View 8
No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
v 40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 2
22150517 STANDOFF M3 L8 2

13



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Wiring Diagram

—
©

= [ \

(W)
AN -
>

Speaker

@®

Panel Board

1 15
/i;\
N

1 15

] I
o [
CN8|(CN11

L 1
CN3

L1
€603

oN Sne Main Board
1 12
Power SW
L )
<8/ ,_LLM |CN900 D:C9>—D
T CN902(N)
1 12 [CNa03(NC)]
CN700
Inlet
. MW
~ K
Amp Board Transformer  Fuse Board




Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q'ty
1 5100067827 WIRING W14 (2547#28) 1
2 5100067824 WIRING W4 (1007 /2547#28) 1
3 5100067826 WIRING W7 (1007 /1185#28) 1
4 5100068454 WIRING W1 (1015#22-RED) 1
5 5100068455 WIRING W2 (1015#22-BLK) 1
6 5100067825 WIRING 1007#28 15X115-PHR-SAN-F 1
7 5100067823 WIRING W3 (1007 /2547#28) 1
8 5100068458 WIRING W10 (1430#24/1185#26) 1
9 5100068456 WIRING W38 (1672#22-BLK/WHT) 1
10 5100068457 WIRING W9 (1672#22-BLK) 1
11 5100068453 WIRING W17A (1015#18-GRN&YEL) 1

15



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Block Diagram

KTN-100 MKl

[ PANEL BOARD

SW501 SW502 SW503 SW504 SW5
LE(D)SOO L%SHLE%B LE(I%M LE(Djs
LED501Q
LED5020,
LED503O
[ INPUT BOARD ] LEDSMD % prreg(®
LED5050 VR502 VR503 VR504 VR505 VR506 VR507 VR508 9
INPUT Q400 EN500 LED
S~
[ L
1G501 |, £y 16502 | ery.
JK400 I—EQ— LEDs14R{QIT(LEBDATAL | 1 eps1sp{QiTHED-DATAR
LED514G{Q10 fER-LLE 1 Ep515G{Q1o fLERLLE
D -] LED513R1{Q09 LED511 Q09
I ] LED513G{Q08 LED510 4Q08
: 13 SSfacc el B
= = 2eg2222 51 508 1
= = LED505 Q05 4Q05 J=
% < | 9| <[ & LED504 Q04 LED516R1Q04 s
| 3z 5 g N LED503 Q03 LED516G{Q03 S = >N
ol & d dl 5 5 x| =| =] LED502 Q02 LED506 Q02 Al &l & o EEE
7| &) & & 4 g ElREE LED501 4Q01 LED515R1Q01 B d ol J o
BEE BRI BEEEEE LED500 1 Q0| LED515G1 Q0 | cS@msocesca8assc88¢s0
L | Qw01 L] CN502 CN500
W w 1
CN600 v NS N3
cas S cass5e caws S R
—T—T LED(+:3.3V)
EEEERE
EEEEEE T B4 2 D433V 1
H| = F | 8
2o Z| | Hi 4
o 5 H Y
a| o wf & I~
5984 g5 E
[
% % == B @ o EEEEEEE
g g AGND -AVCC ee eee 99955868
1 1C18 zz 555 555000cC
| coo odoo<x<I<
=" << ESC2 BLOCK >:
7
IN PORT =
IN PORT S
OUT PORT
OUT PORT 2
IN PORT %
o
IN PORT <
IN PORT 1C19
IN PORT
[ID/A 2 |
S SE
1 R-ATT D ||
HIGH A/ -
zZ =z
Z Z
2 D
o
& &
d & &)
= D/AK]
o Cis
—t b= P Zl g a a o
[ = ol &
E o9 PON-}
= =Rz
BEEEEEEEEE A&
CN601 qd |o
— g |2
3 |4
g o
o z
o
o
CN604
caas camssesas
O
EE 9 |4 a
=l 5 z % - ~ ™ 8 ~
g 2 | e = = <
= ] ] ] —
= USB FOOT_CONTROL DELAY / GAFC AUXIN
<t o)
[=) [=;
O O
X X
. PHONES STEREO EXPANDLINEOUT ~ RETURN ~ SEND

16



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

05 SW506 SW508 SW509 SW510 SW511 SW512
O O O o d o
15 LE(D3516 LE9508 LE%OQ LE9510 LE%SH L%SW gzzzmzﬁzzz
I_l '

W507R509 VR51O VR511 @ POWER | [ F U S E BOA R D

06V
06 VR512 Sw
F900
504 [C505 ZZZZL HOT ~ COM

CN900

S

C503
SCAN_( 7 FVR502 | _SCAN @ 7 FVRS08 | _SCAN_§ 7 F SW505 C 03CN901CN902
SCAN_B 6 |-VR503 | "SCAN_§ 6 [-VR508 | SCAN_ 6 [ SW506
SCAN A 5 |FVR504 | "SCAN A 5 [VR510 | SCAN A4 5 [ SW507 WHITE
4 [-VR505 41-VR512 41-5w508
3 | VR506 3 [-SW501 3 [-SW509
WCOM3 | vR507 | —WCOM3 L sws02| —WCOMS L sws10
1 LVR507 1F5w503 TESW511
_ 0 |- VR509 0} VRS04 0f-sws12

TRANS

%é

: [ MAIN BOARD ]

CN10
PVCC L
*
MUTE CONTROL L
OUTPORTE-ONMUTE |
OUTPORTAMPMUTE | ﬁ
-PVCC
> A/D PORT| e SUPPLY
i - T
S EE
a << <C ﬁ
PVCC
ATT
> e — ™
<2< <CFB
e : CURRENT
p 2 SENS
-AiVCC csscsocses o Ca N1 Y]
CN4
e T =
3 g
s 3
“DJ o
g 1C700

JK600

PHONES/REC OUT ,—ﬁ
[ AMP BOARD ]

SPEAKE

17



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2
°
Parts List
Due to one or more of the following reasons, parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied as service parts.
* Supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions. * Reissuance is restricted.
e |t is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site. * |t is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).
* The part is made to order (at current market price). « |t can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)
e It is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function * A number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied
maintenance of the main body. as a single circuit board (under a different part code).
Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q’ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.
CASING
# 5100067749 CABINET ASSY W/O SPEAKER 1
CHASSIS
# 5100067415 CHASSIS 1
# 5100068389 CHASSIS COVER BOARD 1
5100051955 POWER IC HOLDER 1
KNOB, BUTTON
5100049813 INDEX KNOB 1
# 5100067443 O-KNOB 2
5100052214 R-KNOB INDEX 8
5100052215 R-KNOB 1
# 5100067440 R-KNOB 2
5100052217 C-KEYTOP 7
5100052218 S-KEYTOP 5
SWITCH
02897801 SEESAW SWITCH SDDJE13200 94V-0 1
04459978 SLIDE SWITCH SV70050F-0202-10T-NN 1
01780101 TACT SWITCH SKQKABDO010 12
JACK, EXT TERMINAL
# 5100067366 3.5MM JACK YKB21-5457N 1
5100024419 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-04-EP(610-11020-01-00) 5
5100031944 6.5MM JACK PJ-644C-EP 3
5100009531 USB CONNECTOR B TYPE FEMALE YKF45-0044N 1
SPEAKER, BUZZER
# 5100068225 SPEAKER W1208-068B 1
PWB ASSY
# 5100067624 MAIN BOARD ASSY 1
# 5100067626 PANEL SHEET ASSY 1
*  This unit includes the following parts.
i PANEL BOARD 1
i JACK BOARD 1
prAAARRL AMP BOARD 1
i INPUT BOARD 1
prAAARRL FUSE BOARD 1
DIODE
05011067 LED L-3WEGW (153-L-3WEGW) 6
5100003359 LED(RED) L-34ID (153-L-34IDSLLF) 11
POTENTIOMETER
5100052466 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD901F-40-125F-B10K-04D60A 1
# 5100067365 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RD912DF-40E1-15F-0B10K-60D0C5 2
# 5100067364 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RV09BDF-40E1-15F-0B10K-003 7
# 5100067363 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RV09BDF-40E1-15F-2B20K-003 1
ENCODER
# 5100067534 ENCODER RE111F-40B3A-15F-20P-118 1
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
03673989 FUSE 55T 2-R 2A/250V for low voltage 1
03670534 FUSE 5ST 1.25 1.25A/250V for high voltage 1
5100000592 FUSE HOLDER FC-201(613-11617-01-00) 2

18



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2
WIRING, CABLE
# 5100067825 WIRING 1007#28 15X115-PHR-SAN-F 1
# 5100068454 WIRING W1 (1015#22-RED) 1
# 5100068455 WIRING W2 (1015#22-BLK) 1
# 5100067823 WIRING W3 (1007 /2547#28) 1
# 5100067824 WIRING W4 (1007 /2547#28) 1
# 5100067826 WIRING W7 (1007 /1185#28) 1
# 5100068456 WIRING W8 (1672#22-BLK/WHT) 1
# 5100068457 WIRING WO (1672#22-BLK) 1
# 5100068458 WIRING W10 (1430424 /1185#26) 1
# 5100067827 WIRING W14 (2547#28) 1
# 5100068453 WIRING W17A (1015#18-GRN&YEL) 1
TRANSFORMER
5100051961 POWER TRANSFORMER 100/117V for low voltage 1
5100051962 POWER TRANSFORMER 225/240V for high voltage 1
AC INLET, OUTLET
5100051443 AC INLET M1909-C 1
SCREWS
40012945 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 13
40017934 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW(L) FE ZC 10
40011423 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 3
40564556 SCREW M3X15 PAN MACHINE W/SW FW ZC 10
40013001 SCREW M4X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 4
5100048333 SCREW M4X15 OVAL MACHINE NI 4
40012923 SCREW M4X25 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW ZC 4
5100047173 SCREW M4X25 OVAL MACHINE NI 2
40010390 SCREW M5X25 BINDING MACHINE FE BZC 4
40011156 SCREW 3X8 FLAT TAPTITE B BZC 2
40011323 SCREW 3X10 BINDING TAPTITE P BZC 3
5100053052 SCREW 3X14 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC 4
5100043887 SCREW 3.5X16 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 16
40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
40010689 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 4
5100033930 SCREW 4X25 TRUSS TAPPING A NI 4
22150501 STANDOFF M3-L5.5-H10 (BS) 8
22150517 STANDOFF M3 L8 2
5100050484 HEX NUT M4 W/SPW ZC 1
5100053056 NUT M4 W/SW BZC 2
40457245 PLAIN WASHER 3X12X1 zC 3
5100053055 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X14X1.0 BZC 2
5100053053 PLAIN WASHER 4.2X14X1.0 NI 4
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
5100041078 ROSETTE WASHER M4 NI (MC-15042-20303-000) 2
MISCELLANEOUS
5100052237 BOSS BADGE 1
# 5100067502 KATANA2 BADGE 1
5100049817 HANDLE 1
5100052238 CORNER PROTECTOR 8
5100052236 TRIM SASH 1
5100060776 FOOT F1692 4
5100046595 POWER SW ESCUTCHEON 1
5100052224 HEATSINK 1
# 5100068863 FERRITE-CORE ESD-R-14E 1
5100046593 JACK SPACER 8
5100004371 LED SPACER LK-36-2 6
5100044430 LED SPACER LEDH-1.5 6
5100052216 LED GUIDE 1
5100052288 POWER IC SHEET 1
5100052226 TRANS SHEET 1
12199584 GROUNDING TERMINAL M1698 6
5100005338 TERMINAL SLEEVE TP-008 UL-G 2
# 5100068020 TOP CUSHION L 1
5100052229 TOP CUSHION S 3
5100046598 POWER SW CUSHION 2
40016523 INSULOK TIE 100M/M T-18R (1000 PCS ORDERING PER) 12
# 5100068141 LABEL SPEAKER MAGNET 1
40013812 CAUTION SEAL IEC #142 1
5100049090 CU-CR-F 16X9X0.5 2
# 5100067958 EVA PACKING 170X10X0.5 1
5100053271 EVA PACKING 240X15X0.5 W/ADH 1
40122612 ACETATE TAPE NITTO #5 BLACK W10MM 30M -
40122534 DOUBLE-FACED TAPE #500 W3MM 20M 136P -
40122445 ADHESIVE CEMEDINE SUPER-X NO.8008 170G /135ML -



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

ACCESSORIES (Standard)

03340956 AC CORD SET PSE (W/ADAPTOR) 100V YA-101/YP-3NB/YC-13 (19) for 100V 1
00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+1S14 SJT18/3 (22, 28) for 117VU, 117VUC/S 1
5100029165 AC CORD 115TW 2.5M SP301+1514 VCTF (25) for 115VTW 1
5100012292 AC CORD SET 117VBL 2.5M 3P DAIKEI 117VBL (26) for 117VBL 1
00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+1514 HO5VV-F3G1.0 (32) for 230VEU 1
00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE SP-62+15-14 (49) for 230VE 1
5100013842 AC CORD SET 240VA 2.5M SAA HIRAKAWA (59) for 240VA 1
03450323 AC CORD SET 220V YP-36 YC-13D (65) for 220VCN 1
5100013648 AC CORD SET 220VK 10A 3P-3P 2.5M (66) for 220VK 1
# 5100068137 GA-FC SHEET 1
# 5100068139 OWNER'S MANUAL MULTILANGUAGE 1
# 5100068163 OWNER’S MANUAL CHINESE 1

20



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Verifying the Version

System Update Procedure

Carry out verification in the Test Mode (p. 22).

Data Backup and Restore
Operations

All user data and settings of the unit can be backed up completely by
procedure described below.

*  Before executing the Data backup, update the system to the latest version. Even
if the system program is updated, user data are not be lost.

Items Required

e Computer
e USB cable

e BOSS TONE STUDIO for KATANA MK II
e Driver for KATANA

Obtain these from the following web page, and install them on the computer just
described.

https://www .boss.info/global/support/

Data Backup Operation

1. Connect the computer to the USB connector and turn on the power.

2. Start BOSS TONE STUDIO for KATANA Mk II on the computer.

If Choose a device to connect with. is appeared, select KATANA and
click OK.

3. Click the SYSTEM icon at the top of the window.
The SYSTEM dialog box appears.

4, In the lower left frame, click ALL DATA BACKUP.

5. Click TO FILE.
The Save As dialog box appears.

6. Specify the destination for saving the file and the name of the file, then
click Save.
When Completed!! is displayed, the backup operation has finished.

7. Quit the BOSS TONE STUDIO for KATANA Mk II and detach the USB
cable.

Data Restore Operation
1. Connect the computer to the USB connector and turn on the power.
2. Start BOSS TONE STUDIO for KATANA Mk II on the computer.

3. Click the SYSTEM icon.
The SYSTEM dialog box appears.

4. Click ALL DATA BACKUP.

5. Click FROM FILE.

The Open dialog box appears.
6. Select the backed-up file and click Open.

When Completed!! is displayed, the restore operation has finished.
7. Click OK.

8.  Quit the BOSS TONE STUDIO for KATANA Mk II and detach the USB
cable.

Items Required

¢ Computer
e USB cable
* Update use file (obtained via Service Net)

Procedure

1. Hold down CH1 and PANEL and switch on the power.
BOOSTER-PANEL flash.

2. Connect the computer to the USB connector.
The buttons that flashed in step 1 change lighting, and the
BOSS_KTNMK?2 drive appears on the computer screen.

3. Copy the update use file (*.BIN, ROMINFO.TXT) to the root folder on the
BOSS_KTNMK2 drive.

4. Eject the BOSS_KTNMK2 drive and disconnect the USB cable.
CH1 and CH2 turn dark, and PANEL flashes.

5. Press PANEL.
BOOSTER, MOD, FX, DELAY and REVERB light up in green, and the
update starts.
While the update is in progress BOOSTER, MOD, FX, DELAY and
REVERB light up in sequence of red, orange, and green.

Never switch off the power while the update is in progress. Doing so might make
the unit impossible to start.

When BOOSTER, MOD, FX, DELAY and REVERB slowly flash in green
simultaneously, the updating has completed.

*If the update did not finish correctly, these 5 buttons will flash quickly.

6. Turn off the power.

Performing a Factory Reset

1. Hold down PANEL and turn on the power.
When all LEDs light up and then BOOSTER-REVERB flash repeatedly
in sequence, then the factory reset starts.

2. Release your finger.
When BOOSTER-REVERB stop flashing, the factory reset has finished.

3.  Turn off the power.

21



Oc

t. 2019

KTN-100_2

Test Mode

Items Required

*

*

*

*

22

Computer

Oscillator

Oscilloscope

Noise meter

FS-5U (x 2) or FS-6 (x 1)

Y cable (having one 1/4-inch stereo phone plug and two 1/4-inch
monaural phone plugs) or 1/4-inch stereo phone cable

1/4-inch stereo phone cable

1/4-inch stereo phone cable with 33 () load resistors (connected 33 () load
resistors to each location between L-GND and between R-GND)
USB cable

1/4-inch monaural phone short plug

Stereo miniature phone open plug

Load resistor (4 Q, 300 W)

Driver for KATANA

Obtain this from the following web page, and install it on the computer just
described.

https:/ /www.boss.info/global /support/

Set the POLARITY switch and the MODE switch on the foot switch as shown
below.

MODE  POLARITY

i
N

FS-6

If possible, do not connect the measuring devices such as oscilloscope and noise
meter to the earth.

When using a measuring device with multiple inputs, use only one input and do
not feed any signals to the other jacks. Or else, the internal circuit of this product
may be damaged.

Entering the Test Mode

Turn all knobs all the way counterclockwise.
Hold down CH1 and CH2 and turn on the power.

Continue to hold down CH1 and CH2 until all LEDs light up, then release
your fingers.

After all of 5 EFFECTS buttons, CH1-PANEL and TAP flash twice, you
will enter the first test item (1. Model Check (p. 23)).

If you are proceeding to 9. Signal Level Check (p. 26), 10. Noise Check (p.
27), then disconnect the speaker cable from the speaker, and attach a load resistor
(4 Q, 300 W) to the speaker terminals (between red and black), before going into
the Test Mode.

Be very careful so that the speaker terminals never touch to the other conductive
portion.

Quitting the Test Mode

Switch off the power.

Test ltems

. Model Check (p. 23)

. Version Check (p. 23)

. Switch/LED Check (p. 23)

. Selector Check (p. 24)

. Volume Check (p. 24)

. Jack Sense & Foot Switch Check (p. 25)
. USB Check (p. 25)

. Device Check (p. 25)

. Signal Level Check (p. 26)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10. Noise Check (p. 27)

Skipping the Test ltems

While the unit is in 1. Model Check (p. 23) or 2. Version Check (p. 23),
you can skip to each test item with the following operation.

Press PANEL:
The unit skips to 3. Switch/LED Check (p. 23).
Hold down PANEL and press BOOSTER:
This unit skips to 5. Volume Check (p. 24).
Hold down PANEL and press MOD:
The unit skips to 6. Jack Sense & Foot Switch Check (p. 25).
Hold down PANEL and press FX:
The unit skips to 8. Device Check (p. 25).
Hold down PANEL and press DELAY:
The unit skips to 9. Signal Level Check (p. 26).



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

1. Model Check

As shown in the table below, one of the 5 EFFECTS button lights up in green, and indicates the model.

MODEL BOOSTER MOD FX DELAY REVERB
KTN-50 Mk II G - - - -
KTN-100 Mk IT - G - - -
KTN-100/212 Mk II - - G - -
KTN-HEAD Mk II - - - G -

G: lights in green, -: goes off

*If the model name shown in the table above does not match with the model name sticker on the rear panel, then the wrong main board is being installed.

2. Version Check

1. Press and hold down TAP.
While pressing TAP, each of the 5 EFFECTS LED:s lights up or goes dark to display the value for each numerical place of the version number as shown in the

table below.

2.

Refer to the table below for value of each numerical place.

Ones Place First Decimal Place Second Decimal Place Value
BOOSTER MOD FX DELAY REVERB
- - - - - 0
G - G G 1
R - R - R 2
O - O - O 3
undefined G - G - 4
undefined G G G G 5
undefined G R G R 6
undefined G O G [e] 7
undefined R - R - 8
undefined R G R G 9

3. Switch/LED Check

Press PANEL to advance to the next test item.

R: lights in red, G: lights in green, O: lights in orange, -: goes off

VARIATION flashes in red, BOOSTER-PANEL and TAP light up red.

Press buttons in number sequence as shown in the table below, and verify the status of the LEDs.

°"erat(',‘l"'r‘epr°°e' Button (LED)

No. gL‘its:;’d Vﬁg’,ﬁ\' B%%S MoD FX DELAY | REVERB | CH1 CH2 CH3 CH4 | PANEL | TAP
0 | Initial State R* R R R R R R R R R R R
T | VARIATION - R R R R R R R R R R R
2 | BOOSTER B G R R R R R R R R R R
3 | BOOSTER - - R* R R R R R R R R R
1 | MOD B . G R R R R R R R R R
5 | MOD - - - R R R R R R R R R
6 | X B . . G R R R R R R R R
7 | FX - - - - R R R R R R R R
8 | DELAY B . . . G R R R R R R R
9 | DELAY - - - - - R R R R R R R
10 | REVERB B . . . . G R R R R R R
11 | REVERB - - - - - - R* R R R R R
12 | CHI B . . . . - - R R R R R
13 | CH2 - - - - - - - - R* R R R
4 | CH3 B . . . . . . B - R R R
15 | CH4 - - - - - - - - - - R R
16 | PANEL B . . . . . . B . B G R
17 | PANEL - - - - - - - - - - - R
18 TAP After goes off for 1 second, execution advances to the next test item.

R: lights in red, R*: flashes in red, G*: flashes in green, -: goes off

23



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

4. Selector Check

AMP TYPE of ACOUSTIC lights up red.
Slowly turn the AMP TYPE knob one click at a time in order of the numbers shown in the table below, and verify the status of the LEDs.

Knob Position Button (LED)
Procedure Position ACOUSTIC CLEAN CRUNCH LEAD BROWN
Start beginning R - - - -
1 1 click clockwise R R - - -
2 1 click clockwise R R R - -
3 1 click clockwise R R R R -
4 1 click clockwise G G G G G
5 1 click counterclockwise G G G G -
6 1 click counterclockwise G G G - -
7 1 click counterclockwise G G - - -
G
After lighting for 1 second,
8 1 click counterclockwise execution advances to the - - - -
next test item.

R: lights in red, G: lights in green -: goes off

5. Volume Check

BOOSTER lights up red.

1. Slowly turn the GAIN knob in order of the numbers shown in the table below, and verify the status of the LED of each button.

Knob Position Button (LED)
Procedure Position BOOSTER MOD FX DELAY REVERB
Start Minimum R - - - -
1 8 o’clock— R R - - -
2 9 o’clock— R R R - -
3 11 o’clock— R R R R -
4 12 o’clock— G G G G G
5 13 o’clock— G G G G -
6 15 o’clock— G G G - -
7 16 o’clock— G G - - -
. Execution advances to the
8 Maximum . - - - -
next test item.

R: lights in red, G: lights in green, -: goes off
2. Likewise, from the Volume knob to the PRESENCE knob need also to be checked from left to right.
* If you turn the wrong knob, the 5 buttons flash. In this case, turn the wrong knob all the way counterclockwise, then turn the correct knob to continue the inspection.

3. Slowly turn the POWER CONTROL knob in order of the numbers shown in the table, and verify the status of the LED of each button.

Knob Position Button (LED)
Procedure Position BOOSTER MOD FX DELAY REVERB

Start STANDBY R - - - -
1 05W R R - - -
2 50 W R R R - -
3 100 W G G G G G
4 50 W G G G G -
5 05W G G G - -
G G - - -

6 STANDBY Execution automatically advances to the

next test item.

R: lights in red, G: lights in green, -: goes off

When the POWER CONTROL knob is returned to STANDBY, execution automatically advances to the next test item.

24



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

6. Jack Sense & Foot Switch Check

VARIATION flashes.
Operate each jack in the number sequence shown in the table below, and verify the status of the LEDs.

Operation Procedure Button (LED)
VARIA- BOOS MO DE- RE- PAN-
Jack Procedure TION TER D FX LAY VERB CH1 CH2 | CH3 CH4 EL TAP
0 nitial State R* - - - - - - - N N Z _
1 INPUT Insert a dummy plug R R* - - - - - - - - - N
POWER
2 AMP IN Insert a dummy plug R R R* - - - - - - - - -
3 LINE OUT | Inserta dummy plug R R R R* - - - - - - Z Z
4 RETURN Insert a dummy plug R R R R R R* - - - - - -
PHONES/
5 REC OUT Insert a dummy plug R R R R R R R* - - - - -
FOOT
6 | CON- | compeciiout® R R R | R | R R R | R | - - - -
TROL °
Connect FOOT CON- R R R R R R R R - - R* -
TROL of GA-FC us-
7 GAFC ing 1/4-inch stereo All LEDs on the GA-FC light up.
phone cable
8 gzer;xre“aﬁre ste- R R R | R R R R R - - R -
AUX-IN (o PO P s
9 isconnect miniature R R R R R R R R j j j R*
stereo phone plug
10 EXPAND OFF -> ON R R R R R R R R - - - R
11 SW ON -> OFF R G* R R R R R R - - - -
12 Press the Ring side R G R R R R R R j ] _ i
pedal
Release the Ring side
13 R R G* R R R R R - - - -
FOOT pedal
CON- Press the Tip side
41 TROL | pedal R R G | R| R R R | R | - ] ] ]
15 Release the Tip side R R R R R R R R j ) j j
pedal
16 Disconnect the plug R R R R R R - R - - - -
17 Disconnect the plug R R R R R R R - - - - -
Connect FS-5U using
18 1/4-inch monaural R R R R R R - - R - - -
GA-FC phone cable
19 Press the pedal R R R G R R - - R - - -
20 Release the pedal R R R R R R - - R - B -
21 Disconnect the plug R R R R R R - - - - - -
PHONES/ .
22 REC OUT Disconnect the plug R R R R - - - - - - - -
23 RETURN Disconnect the plug R R R - - - - - - - Z Z
24 LINE OUT | Disconnect the plug R R - - - - - - - - - N
POWER .
25 AMP IN Disconnect the plug R - - - - - - - - - - -
26 INPUT Disconnect the plug Execution automatically advances to the next test item.

R: lights in red, G: lights in green, R*: flashes in red, G*: flashes in green -: goes off

7. USB Check

BOOSTER flashes.

1. Connect the computer to the USB connector.
BOOSTER lights up.

2. Disconnect the USB cable.

Execution automatically advances to the next test item.

8. Device Check

When the unit enters the Test Mode, the Device Check runs automatically in the background and the results are shown when entering this test item.
If they are OK, BOOSTER-REVERB flash in green, and the unit automatically advances to the next test item.
If the result is not OK, the buttons corresponding to the devices which have troubles flash as follows.

. Button (LED)

Not-OK Device BOOSTER MOD FX DELAY | REVERB TAP
SFlash R* - - - - -
SDRAM (CPU) - R* - - - -
DSP - - R* - - -
SDRAM (DSP ERAM) - - - R* - -
Program Sum - - - - R* -
Sensor - - - - - R*
If all are OK G* (and advances to the next test item) -

R*: flashes in red, G*: flashes in green, -: goes off

25



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

9. Signal Level Check

INPUT -> SEND

10.
11.

12.

13

14

BOOSTER, CH1, CH2 and CH3 light up red, and MOD lights up green.
(AF Hi)

Turn the MASTER knob to minimum, and the POWER CONTROL knob
to STANDBY.

If all the 9 knobs from GAIN to PRESENCE are not turned to maximum,
then turn them all to maximum.

Connect the oscilloscope and the noise meter to the EFFECT LOOP
SEND jack.

Connect the oscillator to the INPUT jack and input a signal like the
following.

INPUT: 1-kHz sine wave at -30 dBm

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the EFFECT LOOP
SEND jack.

SEND: 1-kHz sine wave at -2.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Press BOOSTER.

BOOSTER lights up green. (AF-Lo)

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the EFFECT LOOP
SEND jack.

SEND: 1-kHz sine wave at -31.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Disconnect the plug from the INPUT jack.

Connect the oscillator to the POWER AMP IN jack and input a signal like
the following.
POWER AMP IN: 1-kHz sine wave at -30 dBm (flat)

Verify that no signal is output from the EFFECT LOOP SEND jack.
Press MOD.

MOD lights up red. (AF-Lo)

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the EFFECT LOOP

SEND jack.

SEND: 1-kHz sine wave at -31.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Press MOD.
MOD lights up orange. (AF-Lo)

Press MOD.
MOD lights up green. (AF-Lo)

INPUT -> LINE OUT

Connect the oscilloscope and the noise meter to the LINE OUT jack.

Input a signal like the following to the INPUT jack.
INPUT: 1-kHz sine wave at -10 dBm

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the LINE OUT jack.
LINE OUT: 1-kHz sine wave at -11.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

RETURN -> PHONES L/R

Connect the oscilloscope and the noise meter to the PHONES/REC OUT
jack (L).

Connect a 1/4-inch stereo phone cable with 33 ( load resistors to the PHONES/
REC OUT jack.

Connect the oscillator to the EFFECT LOOP RETURN jack and input a
signal like the following.
RETURN: 1-kHz sine wave at -30 dBm

Do not input the signal (sine wave) continuously for over 5 minutes or else the
product may get damaged. This is the same in the following steps.

Verify that no signal is output from the PHONES/REC OUT jack (L).
Adjust the MASTER knob to center. (AF Hi)

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the PHONES/REC
OUT jack (L).

PHONES L: 1-kHz sine wave at -6.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

Input a signal like the following to the EFFECT LOOP RETURN jack.
RETURN: 1-kHz sine wave at -10 dBm

10

12

13.

Adjust the MASTER knob to maximum. (AF Hi)

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the PHONES/REC
OUT jack (L).

PHONES L: 1-kHz clipped wave at +8.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Press CH3. (AF-Lo)
CH3 turns dark.

Input a signal like the following to the EFFECT LOOP RETURN jack.
RETURN: 1-kHz sine wave at -30 dBm

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the PHONES/REC
OUT jack (L).

PHONES L: 1-kHz sine wave at -17.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

Connect the oscilloscope and the noise meter to the PHONES/REC OUT
jack (R), then verify that a signal like the following is output.

PHONES R: 1-kHz sine wave at -17.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

Disconnect the plug from the PHONES/REC OUT jack.

AUX IN -> Speaker Out

2.

*

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

Disconnect the speaker terminals from the speaker, and attach a load
resistor (8 0, 300 W) to the speaker terminals (between red and black).

Connect the oscilloscope and the noise meter to the speaker terminals.

Connect the black line to the GND of the measuring device, and red line to the
signal line.

Connect the oscillator to the AUX IN jack and input a signal like the
following to both L and R simultaneously.
AUXIN L/R: 100-Hz sine wave at -20 dBm

Set the POWER CONTROL knob to 100 W, and the MASTER knob to
maximum.

When feeding the signal, do not leave the POWER CONTROL knob to
positions other than STANDBY for over 5 minutes, or else the product may get
damaged. If the testing takes time, return it to STANDBY for a while. This is
the same in the following steps.

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the SPEAKER OUT
jack.

SPEAKER OUT:100-Hz sine wave at +25.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Input a signal like the following to the AUX IN jack. (change the
frequency)

AUXIN L/R:10-kHz sine wave at -20 dBm

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the SPEAKER OUT
jack.

SPEAKER OUT:10-kHz sine wave at +30.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

Input a signal like the following to the AUX IN jack. (change the
frequency)
AUXIN L/R:1-kHz sine wave at -20 dBm

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the SPEAKER OUT
jack.
SPEAKER OUT:1-kHz sine wave at +23.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Set the POWER CONTROL knob to 50 W.

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the SPEAKER OUT
jack.
SPEAKER OUT:1-kHz sine wave at +19.0+1.5 dBm (flat)

Set the POWER CONTROL knob to 0.5 W.

Verify that a signal like the following is output from the SPEAKER OUT
jack.
SPEAKER OUT:1-kHz sine wave at +4.5+1.5 dBm (flat)

Set the POWER CONTROL knob to STANDBY.
Verify that no signal is output from the speaker terminals.

Detach the oscillator.

26



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Waveform (Speaker/PHONES)

1.  Connect the oscillator to the INPUT jack and input a signal like the
following.
INPUT: 1-kHz sine wave at -10 dBm

2. Set the POWER CONTROL knob to 100 W, and the MASTER knob to

maximum.

3.  Verify that the waveform of the signal output from the speaker terminals
is as follows.

4. Detach the oscilloscope and the noise meter.

5. Connect the oscilloscope to the PHONES/REC OUT jack (L).

* Connect a 1/4-inch stereo phone cable with 33 Q load resistors to the PHONES/
REC OUT jack.

6. Input a signal like the following to the INPUT jack.
INPUT: 1-kHz sine wave at 0 dBm

7. Verify that the waveform of the signal output from the PHONES/REC
OUT jack (L) is as follows.

8. Press BOOSTER.
BOOSTER lights up red.

9. Set the POWER CONTROL knob to STANDBY.

10. Connect the oscillator to the INPUT jack and input a signal like the
following.
INPUT: 1-kHz sine wave at -20 dBm

11. Connect the oscilloscope to the EFFECT LOOP SEND jack.

12. Verify that the waveform of the signal output from the EFFECT LOOP
SEND jack is as follows.

13. Connect the oscilloscope to the LINE OUT jack.

14. Verify that the waveform of the signal output from the LINE OUT jack is
as follows.

15. Disconnect the plug from the INPUT and EFFECT LOOP SEND jacks.

16. Press BOOSTER.
BOOSTER lights up green.

10. Noise Check

Connect a 1/4-inch monaural phone short plug to the INPUT jack.
2. Turn all knobs all the way clockwise.
3.  Connect the noise meter to the SPEAKER OUT jack.
* Connect a 1/4-inch monaural phone cable with 8 Q load resistor (8 (2, 300 W
load resistor connected between TIP-SLEEVE) to the SPEAKER OUT jack.
4. Verify that the residual noise at the SPEAKER OUT jack is as follows.
SPEAKER OUT:-33 dBm or lower (DIN-audio)

5. Connect the noise meter to the PHONES/REC OUT jack (L).
* Connect a 1/4-inch stereo phone cable with 33  load resistors to the PHONES/
REC OUT jack.

6. Verify that the residual noise at the PHONES/REC OUT jack (L) is as
follows.
PHONES L: -70 dBm or lower (DIN-audio)

7. Connect the noise meter to the EFFECT LOOP SEND jack, and verify
that the residual noise is as follows.
SEND: -65 dBm or lower (DIN-Audio)

8. Connect the noise meter to the LINE OUT jack and verify that the residual

noise is as follows.
LINE OUT: -70 dBm or lower (DIN-audio)

27



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Circuit Board (Main Board)

o
(e
(o
o
(e
(o
O
(e
O
]
3
N
E
o o
&
t
=)
0
3
O
’ 260 S2EH 17|
R
o
[=}
219 Q9
7]
—
o]
>
@
ol ris
~
[
[] [s]
lo]
O
o
° (o]
70
[o]
AOSC Vel °
(84)99 \
O] 22 xssv a
255L900075] 2 QVaH-ND)
E9L9000FS| 2 Zre-ND
@ 20£90007G| 2 00V-NDI
(I ers2 [orazgo00ra] 2 ool

O
3 O MO MO
[*]
O MO MO
O | KOMI{O
© ©®© ©

c259

aso0
JK4

500mA

MADE IN 250

Fi

€257
50V
o o)Qi30a

F2

-
I:|23|4A|.AYSIA
D22
A|VIT|F[R Ol

=
va[v4
[me]malma]My]

15/ 0efo4p2]Dy

022
020

(o]
(]
261
AQS2 VWOOSL

@n

o
NQ F A0G2 TvwoogL® ®

28



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

29



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)

PaN
2yt
262, <t EXP-SW_SEND
N 2242, vl CAN_C

JTAG

518 (L7 (5]
Tapop

108
TCTHU04FU

MODEL.

868 (10] our

(RPLI8] KTN-50 2 Ungop

(AP120)K1N-100 2 Poy

(R121]KTN-212 2 i 05
(AP122) KTN-HEAD 2 Unpop — 2100

220

Uavop

3/3 9C) SBOUT-MONITOR )

iy TA
) s
Y71
S R — ) T g
L N o was e
I o)
- M0y ucas (>
Mn(0) e (B
/3 118 B2 THsDRCS L 1c2
DBTECT-5V o5

. W I
1005 10 10057 1 R

] HODEL-CHECKD
] HODEL-CHECKL
] HODEL-CHECK:

@0 HoDEL-CHECKS

. amas| wassnome )
s 229 9929 WORK RAM 64Mbit

woner- 21
R134 o n
woe 2 D2V
1608 e 20
" £20 6

USB

e

p 5 |

KL
YKF45-0044X

e

32 er: s R1 1 N
32Mbit Serial Flash o dd
TN 1608 E
=X
6101
043,37 00Q
243.30 s .
11 H
BMD[2:0] 1,0,0 DE4 InternalROM A8 R
1,1,0 ¢ XN boot E
TRSEL Debug Trace Enable(l:enable, 0:disable)
2570, 1071005
27 2570.1uF1008
INT:3007 ) 42 25V0. 101005
ALL -
) . 2
01,30 2
77
26 7
3
1
1cr
B8hA41E1

40

Unbop

Yan
[on

®

R2a

D1
REDI-FC  [1/3 8B
] meo3-Fc [1/3 8]

EXP/CTL/GAFC thr

w512
f
1608
DiL2v
TC1SET04FY 2

30



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

s 165
b TCTHO0sE

%
a
u e
! P hoss tossme 21D
2 E2 R R
200 k
77 fa)
W[N] 2 soust FY
iy FTEe v
1156 mi-re OB 2217, 200 3 11 D13l EA(R]
bur-ocomn on @ v i FrYe v
1/3 9F) LED-DATA A [ ED(11) BA(6)
173 9F) LED-DATA B [ E1010] BA(S)
1/3 9D ek D ED (4] BA(4)
FrEn v
i FrT o
I v
7 FrE v W TP F Y
Frm Y P VBT :
& FrT Y 3
Tt I
BT prvm |
e v 4
|
i
i
1

. 7 22 22220 gRRECT RAM 64Mbit
UnPop e b b

101
MBEAAL

1(E802)

(/3 78] DEnECT-aHe N
L 1S S——
o H
[ o
I D +f]
[ 1
( : 1] el uen-cuk (/3 8]
¢ A
oo

D1028NID
DI2sNIn S g
029010

s
B15B-2H-SM4-T8  (LF) (SN)

+avee

31



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)

Slave Mode

SDT0:MSB justitied

Input Gain:0dB

Digital Filter:Sharp Roll-0ff

INPUT

A s 985
- s B EE
4 P
to INPUT BOARD(CN400) ()I2i5 @ || @

i
8 o A
6
p 0 -
4 a
2 =8 1 2

58D

BLL

arap #EHias

DETECT-INPUT [1/3 78!

n/s

103
5600
+0.5%

AL ick-Conec

- 06
25

PDN-CODEC

Nornal Speed Mode
SDII:NSB justified
De Emfasiz Filter:14.1kiz
Parallel mode

DA FS:3.4Vpp(+3.61d8)

11/3 78
1005
Jt:
+DCOUT
4SY7 A O X [e'e o) o)
oy o 49 2610 44 3 g
. p--20 & 8 &
AUX IN . - L
Y 1Y
» +avee
[1/3 9C
AUE-EQ
-avee
10.8kEz
Digita
2D FS:3Vpp (+2
RETURN ek
- BICK
S1G-RETURN sDTI
[2/3 106; LRCK
on(1E2) -
N 9 BDI-CODEC I
1 2 13 6l
srer—2 c0 DEC
! R e
. [1/3 88] COLK 5 RuIAARR T ooy
arap AT AR N (1/3 88 0TI yyRassaapR B 1o
Py DI7/TONT
)
- wewx— = @
2253 :
330 m:j
+0.5% *—
c
0.

044
2504116-6R

=3
=3

32



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

to PANEL BOARD(CN502)

MASTER VR

(LF) (sH)

1/3 78] sqiz A

UX-2Q-STNCH [2/3 D6

-BQ-121NCH  [2/3 6

CODEC+5V

PONER CONTROL

23| 25 | ceu-NUTE
it oFF | oFF
ALR on | oFF
si ow| ow | orF
stasy |on [ ow | v

uss

DzFL
DZFR

AOUTL+

AOUTL-

AOUTR

AOUTR-

$16-LINBOUT
[2/3 106

LINEOUT

DETECT-PHONES

O

26060y
a07y

i

PHONES

14
NIM4580M(TE2)

K600
PJ-644C-E2

.

1025N1D

BLNISB

£o JACK BOARD (CN600)

1 LLERP-SH_in
7 2 EXp-Siout
[ ] 4.816-LINEOUT

5 DETECT-RTH
I 6.AG-RTN
7.516-RETURY
e | (B
> 9.81G-SEND
10 10.DETECT-SPK

w601
BLOB-PE-SN4-TB (LF) (sX)

33



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3)

+puCe

D34
387

14

3
MRTS00

IED_DVCC

R244
100

1608

RECTIF

N

023
RRILAMASTR

Uapop

DzV TE-17 248

7 06

06 D6 DG Unpop

, syFonTe
¢ g 2/3 108 86]

EEEEE o
From Trans 119 !,‘ a2 e
1
MUTE Circuit

RRLLAMASTR RRILANSTR
D40 D30

D
BRILAMISTE

267
O

202
210000

Uakop

o w628 00
1.2V/0.53
D602

0.1uF 50V 1005




Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Unbop

047
2581586 -GR

115,
100mQ 20
Radial

158387

DLo5V/0.3A
1

2 g

1026
NJM2982F05-TEL

GA-FC

D32
188387

ca126-cr

250

CODEC

a6
DTCO14BUBTL

LED
D¢
Max:70mA FC45V
min:0.29mA T
20 5

2

100/212/Head 50

Max:101.23mA
min:8.23mA

Max:70.4mA  Max:32.7mA
min:45.1mA  min:20.8mA

Max:300mA
min:0mA

CODECH5Y

35



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Amp, Fuse, Input Board)

4TI
e

IEEEEEER

’

AR

| 240V-Red

FH301

100V-Blue

rvw e

36



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

37



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Panel Board)

g [ variation || srown | [ LEaD || cruNcH

CLEAN

ACQUSTIC

1005

DG_PANEL|

wep-mata L (B2

Lep-ck B 3

BU209078-E2

DG_PANEL &

3

PANEL

= DEagY) =
> e
DG_PANEL DG_PANEL

HE= =
DG_PANEL

BOOSTER [MoDULATION]

FX

GRN [RED [oRN [RED |

GRN |RED

VRS04
RV09BDF-40B1;15F-0B10K-001 W/ Neil

0B10K-001 W/ N&H

40B3-15F-209 H=10 W/ NaW o

con

1
o O3
00108 30

DG-REF_PANEL

40E115
3

1
o 0535
0.0
D005
DG-RI

ANEL
DG-REF_PANEL

EN500
REL11F-40B3-15F-202 H-10 W/ Nak TRs02
DG-REF_PANEL E E

DG_PANEL

-15F-0BL0K-001 W/ N&H

RVO9BDF-40E1-15F-0B10K-001 W/ Nei

RVO9BDE-4081-15F-0BL0K-001 W/ N&W

DG_PANEL

cox

+3.3V_PANEL

o>

50U

DG-REF_PANEL

RV09BDF-4081-15F-0B10K-001 W/ Neit

RVO9BDE-40E1-15

DG-REF_PANEL

[ BOOSTER |

[mopuration] | Fx |

SH502
SKQKARDO10
=4

127

DG-REF_PANEL

SA503

Qi
=

DG-REF_PANEL

. o o [
BXB26V103]
38] veon =3 | £Q
on . 177
D43.3V_PANEL R T
k0 EERE
2 yee L4
o 53T RSSO
v w0 kG
1005
vz

To MAIN(CN3) 257
= L1ED-DATA L
: {1 LED-DATA R
: 1] LED-CLK
3
. SCAN-C
8

D+3.3V_PANEL

AP122 W15

i

CN500

WIRING 1007428 15X140-PHR-SAN-F (AP120 W6

- SAN-F

20-5,

6 1007428 3K1

WIRIN

11

S50
200C-HMSP-3-T2B4ME1QE

FG_SNS00

4H6108

38



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

TS .
B2 0x
Vil o
D6_PAEL i

DELAY
GRN |RED

e RD912DF-40EL-15F-0B10K ¥/ N&il
W/ N&K

MODULATION

[RD912DF-40:

SF-0BL0X W/ N&H

VR508
RD912DF-40B1-15F-0B10K W/ N&H

-0B10K-001 ¥/ N&H

DG_PANEL

REVERB
GRN |RED

Z
A(RED)

PANEL
GRN |RED

| REVERB

| PRESENCE |  [MASTER(ANALOG)

[POWER_CONT

D+3.3V_PANEL

D+3.3V_PANEL

B1-15F-2B20K-001 W/ Nail

DG-REF_PANEL

09
RV09BDF-40E1-15F-0B10K-001 W/ Neil

1 3 Rs1Y
b 150
UnPop
> J
520 1608
. 4
DG-REF_PANEL 5 -
1005 L e

DG-REF_PANEL DG-REF_PANEL

RD901F-40-125F-B10K-04D60A

. vmn\j A -

b= 55 7 RD912DF-40E1-15F-0B10K W/ N&W

.

& o eol el e ol

E V/l

=2

REF_PANEL
AP120 WIRING W3 (1007/2547#28)
To MAIN(CN603)
| peway | [ Revess ] \ \ \
505 506
o

DG-REF_PANEL

0.1uF,
100

8
DG-REF_PANEL

DG_PANEL

51
0.1uF,
1005

9
5 BANEL 1 ANEL

DG_PANEL

FG_PANEL 2 DG_PANEL

TERS03




Oct. 2019

Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)

C @) to INPUT BOARD (CN401)
a4 5 CN401
3 ® 1
\r{g M PamE 1.816-INPUT2
AMP IN/THRU ;@ 2 2.DETECT-AMP_IN
— -G 602 R608 13 3.A6
TK600 4 390pF 560k 02 CN604
PJ-644C-04-EP 500 $3B-PH-SM4-TB  (LF) (SN)
1005
®
—e
. 601
= 0.1F /77 €600
FG_OK 25V AG-AMP_IN 220pF
1005 507
1005
AG-AMP_IN
to MAIN BOARD (CN601)
1.EXP-SW_in 1
2.EXP-SW_out 2
3.86 3
4.S1G-LINEOUT 4
5.DETECT-RTN 5 {1 pETECT-RTN
6.AG-RTN ¢
7.S1G-RETURN 7
§.26 8
9.S1G-SEND 9
10.DETECT-SPK 10 {1 DETECT-SPK
CNG02
AP120 WIRING W7 (1007/1185428)
pRESIS!
71 177
AG-RIN_JK AG_JK
& & R611
2209Q
1608
°
IUnPop
- 616 >R612
K602
P 470pF < 560kQ
PJ-644C-04-EP 614 <o Lo < 2e0s
005 ’
g 1005
{1 ®
c621 Ré06
Ozé\»l 7 11“600-8-
FG_JK AG-RTN_JK DETECT-RTN
- 1005 -
€608
220pF
50V
1005
AG-RTN_JK
TER600
1 4
2 3 €620
0.1uF
ac-aup v 2V g gx ag-awp_IN G_IK
AGRUE_IN - 1gqg AGIR AG-ANEIN1qp5 RO 1005

40

KTN-100_2

AG-RTN_JK



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

SV70050F-0202-10T-NN

SH600 SH600
E g
F6_JK ;K 600
11 SH
T3 ONG 12 SVI0050F-0202-10T-1W
SH600
- SV70050F-0202-10T-NN
623 I | ce2e
220pF 220pF
50V S0V
1005 1005 R615
©2504116-GR 100k Q
1005
AG_JK AG_JK
o .
jel=gv
=S
606 R604 ;s R607 ;s
10uF 100Q 100Q
257 1608 1608 3
N @ Lg}_\/
[ :
R610 611 =
0 A JK601
100k Q 220pF PJ-644C-04-EP
1005 50V L amow FUThERL
1005 558
e *o—
617
36 0K AG_JK 77 Oééf}F =
AG_JK MK FG_JK
605 R603 R605 o
10uF 100Q 1009
257 1608 1608 3
N @ T
6
R609 614 =
0 oow JK603
100k Q 220pF PU-644C-04-EP
1005 507 PU-644C
1005
I j
€619
AG_JK AG_JK °
- - 0.1uF L
77 25V =
MK FG_JK

AX JUMPER 5.0MM RMM

1 ) €607
2 I 100pF
7600 S0 .
A IR, ® 1005 URPoP
S2P-VH (LF) (SN) 7A/250V ® ® L 2
I R613 R
330mQ "
) UnPop 2
) 1
0603 K604
e UnPop fomon $2/BNB PC-C KINKED
nPop 1005 A UnPo
CN603 % sou ’
S2P-VH (LF) (SN) 7A/250V 2 ® —
c61
UnPop 0.1uF —L
e
UnPop UnPop UnPop
CN600 R601 D600
AP068 WIRING W1 (1015422-RED) ) 188387
O K —{] DETECT-SPK
1608
CN601

AP068 WIRING W2 (1015#22-BLK
UnPop

41



Oct. 2019 KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Amp Board)

2703 708 @) )
1700Q 47uF IS R708
1608 637 ol 22k
[105C1 1608
>
o +BVCC_AMP
to MAIN BOARD(CN4) he_hp 223 N
C703
- +BVCC_AMP 0.1uf
g N 100‘:
2 704 > 1085
= 81m1_‘.
3
S REF-GND_AMP : €709 AG_ANP
= _ POUT- —
12.SENSOR 2 1= P {1 SPOUT-MONITOR [2D] 220pF
11.REF-GND = 7 100V
10.AG s u 1608
9.C-FBK = s UnPop ) @
8.26 5] 8 IN- : .
7.SIGMAIN | & 7 St =]sp-0UT (2]
6.MUTE-RNP | = 6 8707 1000 4
5. +PVCC ~ 55— 1608 crio SGND LOADER
4.3\’; e - 1 5 330pF R70§5
-PC- B v ) 10 =] 6
3.2G-ANP o 3 15?05 22k NUTE 8 ” BOOTS i
it = 3 v ! 2 o
2. puce g 2 «f] sp-ouT 9 2 ek 5 (@ T =
1.8P-0UT 1 STBY & =8 CLIP DET £ 20uF IS
CN700 ! el o700 B o507 &
F AG_AMP 0 £C O
5100068458 - n [10s¢]
0702 AG_AMP o 9| TDAT233V
TR701 - 50V R711
> 82k Q
N 777
-PVCC_AMP AG_AMP 209
G_ANP !
- 330uF
gy PC_AMP
1005 Vo st
1608 -PVCC_AMP Radial

R708 €711
0l 0.1uf
AG_AMP Hs_eND_1 pe_amr 30V gs Gup 2
; - SN0 FOANE gg5HS_GND_
1005
AG_AMP
[2B] SPOUT-MONITOR
2
ol 8
& = AP067 POWER IC HOLDER
a3
5]
g
REF-GND_AMP
HS_GND_1 HS_GND 2
Circuit Diagram (Fuse Board)
£900
100/117  : 22
220/230/240 : 1.258
to POWER SW O to TRANS
= FH00 FH901 E cn901
8 re-201 FC-201 SIN-217-1.8
Lo (O Uneop [HOT)
1 1 H
I cNg02
SIN-21T-1.8
B2P3-VH (LF) (SN) 7A/250V €900 UnPop
oN900 0.22uF 310V ———O (com)
MP10310K224D0150000
‘ cN903
Radlal[ SIN-21T-1.8
® Q Umeop e

FS900

42



Oct. 2019

KTN-100_2

Circuit Diagram (Input Board)

+AVCC_INPUT

+AVCC_INPUT
peoo A CHE

@ —TP408,

GUITAR INPUT

0.1uF,
188362FV
1 2 25V

1005

AG_INPUT

+RVCC_INPUT

oD

10400
NJM4580M (TE2)

=
=)

-AVCC_INPUT

7.
6.
-AVCC_INPUT < S Te.TNPUTL
410 4. +AVCC
b 3.-RVCC
2. DETECT- INPUT
iln 0400 2 %29 1.DETECT-AMP_IN
RAOL . - 1 51 5 &
1y 25K880-CR 3 REE
JK400 50V 0426 T60s +Tes00
PJ-644C-04-EP 1005 2.2uF D NIN&5B0M(TE2) to MAIN BOARD (CN600)
50V § A7 _
nPo ¢ L 9 =
AG_INPUT AG_INPUT AG_INPUT AC_INPUT s 1 =
RLE 404 7 a
=] DETECT-INPUT () Py 22k Q 15007 s <
TP412 1608 P 5
50 M S
1005 L =
417 . 3 B
0.1uF 2 2
2;3 AG_INPUT K P 2
1005 - TG &
CN400 =
S
&
-
ca29 AG_INPUT _aycc_INPUT
390pF AC_INPUT O 1ea00
o ca07
E}_‘. R402 220pF
100Q 50V
1608 1005
A INBUT DETECT- INPUT(ED f
AG_INPUT
+AVCC_00 +AVCC_00
c411
+RVCC 00 +AVCC 00 7 100F
. - = 257
TP420 TP421
000
EXP-IN-GATE (B> | | <{]EXP-OUT-GATE 100 O1eats
DETECT-AMp 1N [1» R406 4608 |
R403 R415 R407 - 1
22kQ [ 47k Q 47k Q 408
1608 R 1608 1608 220pF
22 e <oy AG_INPUT
Unpop  ~TP427 = TP426 . Unpop 1005
O—e% ¢
AG_INPUT R427 N E o Re2s AG_INPUT . Ca09 - Ormeaza
- ~ 100MQ ul > ‘ 100MQ - +RVCC_00 0.018uF EXP-IN-GATE [k |
0401 ZE fﬂms 413
25K880-GR > ﬂ P 220pF
D402 - 0402 5oy AC_INPUT
TP432 | 188387 | S | 25K880-GR 1005
R411 R409 & B TP423
to JACK BOARD(CN604) 0 w0 AvCC_00 P,
1.51G-INPUT2 i R429 o - EXP-OUT-GRTE (k=@ 4
2.DETECT-AMP_IN o 0Q ’ MzsQ c415
3.2 £ 1608 150k 220pF
| -AVCC_00 -AvCC_00 1608 5oy AC_INPUT
1y @ A 1005
2 427 c428 2
3 - - o
5 DETECT-AME_IN ool |1g00pr 2.2xQ 3 T
Sov o7 E AG_INPUT
CN401 . 5 A
AG_INPUT TR419 1005 1005
AP120 WIRING W14 (2547428) A¢ INPUT 26 TNPUT
- k=]
SAVCC_INPUT S S8 33
1005 - -
TER400 a0e ZE
0.1uF J <
!
v c412 c414
1 4 330ubgf 330ufy, -RVCC_INPUT
2 3 16V 16V
L 402
= Sorm 0. 1UF
FG_INBUT *) 5y AG_INPUT AG_INPUT AG_INPUT
FG_INPUT 1005 - -

43



	Table of Contents
	Cautionary Notes
	Specifications
	Location of Controls (Top)
	Location of Controls Parts List (Top)
	Location of Controls (Rear)
	Location of Controls Parts List (Rear)
	Exploded View (Cabinet)
	Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet)
	Disassembly Procedure
	Important Notes on Disassembly
	Important Notes on Assembly
	Plain View (Cabinet: 1)
	Plain View (Cabinet: 2)
	Exploded View (Chassis)
	Exploded View Parts List (Chassis)
	Plain View (Chassis: 1)
	Plain View (Chassis: 2)
	Wiring Diagram
	Block Diagram
	Parts List
	Verifying the Version
	Data Backup and Restore Operations
	System Update Procedure
	Performing a Factory Reset
	Test Mode
	Circuit Board (Main Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 1/3)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 2/3)
	Circuit Diagram (Main Board: 3/3)
	Circuit Board (Panel, Jack, Amp, Fuse, Input Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Panel Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Jack Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Amp Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Fuse Board)
	Circuit Diagram (Input Board)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


